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The bulletin- presents data taken in the fall of 1973
for the National Center for Educational Statistics' National
Longitudinal Study of the High School Class of 1972. The study
surveyed approximately 22,000 high school seniors in 1,200 schools in
the spring of 1972. Sixty-two percent of vocational-technical, 24
percent of general education, and 12 percent of academic students
indicated that they had received specialized training intended to
prepare them for immediate employment upon graduation. 0f those who
had looked for work in areas where they could use their specialized,
training, about 80 percent of the vocational-technical and academic
students and 77 percent of the general students found jobs.
‘Approximately 87 percent of vocational-technical and 80 percent of
academic and general students who worked in trainiy@grelated jobs
expressed -satisfaction with their training. Although a generally high
rate of approval was found, especially among business and office
occupatidns students, two aspects of specialized training were
criticized fairly often. First, magy/perSOns, especially health and
hole economics students, did not find their high school training. '
.useful in their on-the~job training programs. Second, many persons,
especially agricultural and ‘trade.and” industrial students, would have
liked more experience 'in their training area before¢ starting to work.
(Ruthor/JdR) ‘ ' : -

& -

*r********************************f************************************
* Documents acquired by ERIC .include many informal unpublished

* materials not available from other sources. ERIC makes every effort
* to obtain the best copy available. Nevertheless, items of marginal
* reproducibility are often encountered and this affects the quality
* of the microfiche and hardcopy reproductions ERIC makes available

* yvia the ERIC Document Reproduction Service (EDRS). EDRS is not

* responsible for the quality of the original document. Reproductions
* supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made from the original.

sk

********

ke ook ke sk o s sk sk ke sk ke e s s 3K o ke ek ok ke ok ok ok e ok ok s s ol S ke e s o ke s e sk ok ok Aok ok e ok s s ok ok o ke e ok ke e ok o ok o o e ol sk ok k.

- R N

—




BULLETIN

national -

cznter for .. - Number 22
education — . ‘ o ° . : . .
statistics . : August 29, 1975 -

Advance Statistics for Management .

-

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE/ Education Division

v

b g

EFFECTIVENESS OF BIGH SCHOOL JOB. TRAINING: ASSESSMENT
OF CLASS OF 1972 ONE. AND ONE-HALF YEARS AFTER GRADUATION

€

In responsé to educators’ concern for the quality and usefulness of high schaol job training, NCES’s National

Longitudinal Study (NLS) obtained high school program data from a sample of seniors in spring 1972 and a subsequent

evaluation of the immediate job relevance of their high school training in fall 1973, about 1% years after high school
’ graduation. The results are presented in this Bulletin. A brief background description of the NLS, a statement

regarding sampling variability and footnotes pertaining to the relevant survey questians are given on pages 4-6.
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DlSTRiBUTlON OF HIGH SCliOOL SENIORS BY.PROGRAM OF M -
> .

The percentages of class of 1972 seniors in the various high school programs, based on self-reported responses, are
as follows:’ v -

4

. Percentages
High school program - All persons Males Females Vs
. Total ........ PR IS 100 100 100.
. Academic or college preparatory (Aca) ........ an ' 50 44
General (Gen) ... .. ... onrin e 31 - 32, ., 30

Vocational ortechpical (Votech) . ........... 22 18 26 '

‘More males than females were in both academic and general programs; however, 26 percent of the females but only
18 percent of the males were enrolled in vocational or technical programs. - o

A breakdown of Votech program seniors by specific area of study provides these results:

! , - Percentages

. Vot_echg&_a _ All persons =~ Males Females ’ R

Total .......... P : 2100 2100 100

' . Agricultural occupations (Agr) ....... . , 6 R E! 2

Business or office occupations (Bus/Off) ... ... . 52 - 16 75

~ Distributive education (D.Bd) .............. 10 13 7

n Health occupations (Hith) .. ........... Ll 4 , 2 5

O Home economics occupations (Home Ec) .. ... .. 4 o1 7

D Trade or industrial occupations (Trade/Ind) . . . .. 5 - 56 4
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Over one-half (52 percent) of all Votech students took business or Qfﬁce occupatrons This area accounts for t\_e .
° great majority of female Votech students (75 percent), whergas males were primarily in the trade or industrial ‘
occupations area (56 percent). ’

*JQB TRAINING RECEIVED IN HIGH SCHOOL (Sce table 1.) -

Sixty-two percent of those who had beén in a vocational-technical program in high school indicated 1% years aftgr
graduation that they had recéived specialized training in-high school infended to prepare them for imrhediate
employment upon graduation.* The correspondmg figures for those who had taken general and a¢ademic programs,
however, were oply 24 and 12 percent, respectively. Among the vocational-technical program areas the percentages
varied from a high of 72 percent for business or office occupations, th¢ course of study taken by the majority of
Votech students; to a low of 38 percent for distributive education. d ) : _ *

Females indicated more frequently than males that they had received specialized ;training (17 and 8 percent in
. academic, 31 and 17 petcent in general, and 71 and 48 percent in Votech prograrhs). Among the Votech program
areas the percentages varied for females from a high of 78 percent for business or pffice occtipations to a low of d4.
percent for home economics. For males the percentages ranged from a high of 9 percent for trade or industrial
occupations to a low of 29 percent for distributive .education.
- ) Table 1.-Percentage of persons indicating they’ had received specialized training inte41ded to
prepare them for immediate employment upon graduatior,

. . , . . / Percent of —— :
) High school program 7 All'persoy(s Males__| Females+=—"""
All programs . . ... ....... S 27/ 18— “35
. Academic ....... E 12/ 8 17
CGeneral (..., 24 - 31 . .
Vocational‘technical .~ ............ P 62 48 71
. Agricultural .. ... ... 47 48 G .

Business/dffice .................... 72 33 78 . .0

Distributive ... .... & ............ /38 29 . 48

CHealth ...o..oii.loii v a7 ) 55

Home ec%nomics‘ e IV .47 -3 44

- Tradefindustrial . ... ... ST 59 59 ' 59

<

EMPLOYMENT IN JO WHERE EXPECTED TO USE THIS TRAINING (See tables 2 and Al.)

) Of those who had recerVed specrahzed training, 63 percent of the Votech students had worked in “jobs where they
expgcted to use t trammg The corresponding figurés for those who had been in academic or general programs
were 60 dnd 53 percent; respectively.

"

v
Perhaps a better md;&or of abihty ‘to obtain jobs in areas of Speciahzed training is given by excluding from the
analysis~ peisons who never "logked for work in the area of their specialized training. When these persons age |
" excluded, r;t7he resulting rates of suc in obtaining jobs in areas of specialized high school training are, about 80
percent for those who had taken Vetech or academic programs and 77 percent for those who had taken general .
programs. Among the Votech arcas, the business and office category had the highest success rate (81 percent) the
home economics area, the lowest (62 percent) !

v

Using"the success rate as an indicator, females'in a Votech program had an 80-percent success rate whérea$ males in
a Votech program had a 76-percent success rgte. In the category of businesé and office occupations females had an




’l a »
- 83-percent success Tl as oppuscd to the malcs _69-percent sxmcss rate. The lowest success rate (60 pcru.‘lll for
" ) females) wa(& in the howe economics occupations arca. N s

e -

2.-—Pcrc'cnt,agc distribution of answers to question **Since leaving-high school, have youd

Table
worked in a job where you expected to use this training?”

\ - Percent in - - L

' : Response . \[|
. : , . | projrams

a ] I~
Aca

Gen’

Votech

1. Yes .. ..

. No, but ]0<’)ked for work where | could use it '\

[3%]

59
16

60
14

53

Ty

63
6

3. Nostever looked for work where [ could use it. - 25 20 -3l ol

Successrate: line | divided by sum of . ) : e
linesland2 ... .~.... . '_. L) 81 J7 .80 : )
. - N > - . 5
I -5( N
SATISFACTION WITH TRAlNlNG OF THOSE WnO WORKED IN TRA[NlNG RELATED JOBS (See tables 3 and -
A2. ) -, .

........

: i . , >

Those persons who said they had worked iga job where they expected to use. their specialized high school training’.a=

were usked 12 questions related to satlschtmnglth this training.® Generally, a fairly high degree of satisfaction

with the usefulness of this training was reveated. Those "'who had -been in Votech high s¢hool programs tcndcd to’

have slightly” more favorable opinions ghout their trammg than those who had bccn jn a&.nqgﬁmu or g,cnc:al

programs. For example, among the Vogtech studcnts 87 percent answered hat they consideyed their training a wise

choice, as opposed to about 80 pe&nf of the academic and general students. Only 29 \percent of the Votech © -, -

" -students replied affirmatively €hat they could have gotten their job without "their training, wfiereas the percentages .
were, 34 and 37 for academic and gencral students, respectively.

.

ho had clagsified
b/_%n the curriculum taken by over one-half of the Votech students-business or Qfﬁ&.c

‘The most favorable reactioris. to high school training gcncrally were ngcn by those persons
themselves as having
occupations. .

Females indicated more favorable reactions than males for all but two of the statements, and in thos
percentages: were identical.’ Females who had taken Votech programs responded more favordbly than

two cases the
’
hales to ever

. statement, .
/ St ] . -\
The Votech area that saw the greatest degree of satisfaction among females was business and office dccupagions .

criticized
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Tubl® 3. -l’m.cnt.l{..c ol persons answenng “Applics l\; me™ to Iollowmg statements:

. \ B -« y
) 1} = : v \ - -
’ T . Pcrccn( of all persons in — -
N . Lt J— - -
Statement ) Al )
‘ . - programs | Aca | Gen Votech

o *(A.’'Statementsrexpressing satis- . 4 .,

. ' o factioﬁ with training « T ’

(onsldcr mysclfdmng as well as others wnth

. ’ Canmildr training Lo oL e 85 83 8l . 87
Been able to apply busic principles of training* . - " .
I although some things age different ... .. ." > 85 . ©83 84 86
Consider training wise choice . . .. .. ... ... .. 84  8l° 80 87
Been able toupply almost: chrytlnng learned -
in high school training . ... ... .. ... ... .. 71 Y70 67 74
Found high school training useful in on-the-job - o . )
“training program(s) . ... ... 0. 59~ -4 57 - 63
. ' B. Statements expressing dis- .

. satisfaction ‘with training

- Took course work associated with training which | .
¢ e was not helpful iv performing job . ... ... ... 18 18 19 . 18.
Was'trained with tools or equipment thatarenot =~ °
cusedonjob .. ... e e e 19 13 20 2
s a7 -~ + Would have liked othertypes of.experience or '
) e nformation included in training . .. ... .. .. » 23 . 20 24 23
o Received training different from way it is . L.
donconjob ........ P 31 28 33 3l
™ . Could have gotten job withoit tr.nmng, ........ .32 34 37 29
¢ Would have liked more information about what -
, " wais expected in job-beyond skill training . . . . . 32 31 3 32
, Would have liked more expericnee in traiping' . . .
/ before started working ... ... .. L. L. 40 45 43 37

-

. BACKGROUND .
These ‘statistics are weighted estimates buased on a prelimmary u;vcstigation of data found on the first-bevel-of-cdit
tupe. They are subject to modification in future levels of edit. The information is derived from answers to selected
. questions.of the base-year and first-followup surveys for the National Loﬁgitudinu“ Study of the High School Class -
¢ of 1972, The base-year survey (spring 1972), sponsored by the National Center for Education Statistics with
¢« support fronr clements ol the Office of Education, used a stratified, two-stage: national probability sample consisting
*of approkimately 22,000 high school seniors‘in 1,200 schools during spring 1972. The first- -followup survey was
conducted in fall 1973, with a response rate,of ‘)3 percent. Persons were asked how well their_plans were realized
-. - and what their #ducation, traming, and job inteftions were then. As the study progresses, reports contaiming
summaries and analyses will be released.
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| ' SAMPLING VARIABILITY. .
- g . : L .
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Since the statistics presented are based on a samplc thcy may vary somewhat from the figures that would have
been obtamed if a complete survey, or census, hud been takén using the same forms, procedures, and instructions.
The difference between a statistic estimated from™d sdmplc and:jts corresponding census value occurs due to chance.
S.unplmg or chance varidtion is measured by the standard egror. The chances are 2 out of 3 that an estimate frou ;
. sample will difter from the” census valie by less than one standard error, Thc standard error does not include the’
- effects of any buses due to nonresponse, neasurenient crmr..proc&ssmg crmr or other systematic errors that would
oceur gven in a complete survey. The standard error for an estimated percentgges a functlom of the sample design, ~
. “the pcn.cnt.ng.c itself, and the qdmplc size. ) - . o .
, . . ' . 0
In this survey, the standard error is very small (less than 0.5 pcrccnt:wc p()mt)-for percentagés based on the total
sample.. Samplmg vanation is larger, however, ﬁﬂstmmlcs that relate to a populatmn subgroup (¢.g., males) or are
* based on questions that only a subset of the sumple is requested 1o angwer (i.c.,’quegstions within- skip pattérns) The
. standard errors of the percentages given in tablés 1, 2; and 3 for a key subg,mup in this Bualletin - namcly, ‘all _persons
-+ who took a vocatiomal-technical program in high school -are eMtimated to be less than 1.0, 1.8, and 2.3 percentage i
- points, respectively. Percentages for smaller subgroups (e.g., vocational-tgchnical program persons broken down ‘by
{cx or program area), of course, have higher standard errors, wlulc thosc for large s@ibgroups (cg acadcmlc and
general program pcrsnns) have smaller standard errors. . ‘
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e  FOOTNOTES =
'High School program was coded in response .to the students’ answers to the following question:
“Which of the following best describes your present school program?* -

~-General , ’% ) - @
- Academic or college prcparatory . ‘ ’ ) .
‘ ~Vocational or technical: Y.
*° Agricultural occupdtions , Health odcupations .
Business or office occupations Home economics occupations
Distributive c'gucat-lon Trade or industrial occupations

Details do not add to total bgcause of rounding,.
1Estimates omitted because of small number of females in ngncultural qccupations area and small number of ‘males

-~ in health and home economic occupation arcas. ‘
. ~
- “*Figures are bascd on answers to the following question:
“While you'were in high s¢hool, did you receive any spccmhzcd training intended to prcparc you for immediate
employment upon Icavmg school?™
No - . . ]
-Yes - - ' , )
24 . -
. _ , .
5 The following question was used to determine if training was used for employment purposes:
*“Since leaving high school, have you workcd in a job where you expgcted to use this training?™
No, never looked for work whett 1 could use it. .-

= No, but looked fpr work where 1 could use it. /
Yos ~ . - ’

o

' 4

\

°§ausﬁctlon wnth joh training was df/ch from responses to the following question (The" possnblc answers were
npplics to me” or *“does not apply to me™):

.

., “Which of the follownﬂg apply to your experience while working in this arca?” - &
I have been able to apply almost cvcrythmg 1 learned in my high school training.
- . I have.béen able to apply“the basic principles of my training, although some things are. different.
I Y would have liked more expetience in my (ining before | started working, e

1$eceived training different from the way it is done on the job.
-l found my high school training uscful in- on-the-job training program(s).

s - Lwas trained with tools or equipment that are not used on my job.
- © " lcould hyve gotten my jobswithout thc tmmmg ’
e 1 took course work associated witls my traiming which was not helpful in pcrformmp my job.
o l wouldp have liked more information about What wag expected in the job beyond skills tramning.
. I would have liked other (ypes of experienceor information to be included in my teaining. . ,
o Lconsider mygell doing as well as others with smnlar training. o ’
. Lconsider the trmnmg a wise choice. , “
’ N : * o
.
- - ) ‘ . "R L N

For further information, contact Gerald Malits, telephone (202) 245-330606.,
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. A - APPENDIX A 5 )
v - ~ ’ . 1 . ,
. ' a .. -
-y Table Al --Percertage distribution of answers to question “Since leaving high school, have you worked in a job where.
ﬁ you ¢xpected to use this training?

Vote_ch arggs

Response ‘ Sex - “All < Vo- Bus/ . | Home | Trade/
' programs’| Aca | Gen | tech { Agr| off | D.Ed | Hith} Ec Ind .
nves Allpersons 59 60 -S3 63 S6-70 S2 63 36 52 .
o Male 52 50 53 53 59 47 59 (°) () s2
Female 63 65 'S3 67~ (*) 71 48 62 35 55
e 2. No, but looked for work Allpersons 16 14 Te 16 1S 16 21 17 22 17
where | could use it. Male be 14 13 17 12 2t 17 ) @) 17
Female * Iu 14 18 16 @) 15 24 17 2. 19

-

v

°

N \ .
3. No, never looked for work All persons "™~ 25 26 31 21 29 14 29 20 42 31
where | could use it. Male 33, 36 34 .30 2 32 25 () (¥ 3l :

v .
. Female 20 21 20° 16 ¢) 13 28" 21 43 26
‘ Suceess rate: fine | divided by . Allpersons 79 ~ 81 27 .%0 .79 .81 71 79 62 .75
~ sum of lines 1 and 2. Male 78 .78 ,'80 76 83 69 718 (%) () 75
. I ~ “Fomale 80 82 75 .80 (%) .83 .67 78 .60 .74
..’ '
H , [
. 5 .
‘ »
. o ’ Y
L] - 2
. N ‘ ’ ~‘ \
. . F \q.\.f\_ e o .,
‘.‘ o,
, X ) Y
2‘ v b
‘," ’ .
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. Table A2 ~Percentage ol persony answermg “Applies to me™ to following statements: .
‘ 4 - =
’ 2 J T N N .
Votech areas ' .o
Statement Sex All ‘ Vo- | - ‘Blbls' Home | Trade/
programs | Aca [Gen | tech [ Agr | oft | D.Ed | Hith] Ee Ind
A. Statenients expressing ° .
satisfaction with training : : . -
Consider myselt domg as well as All persons 45 81 8l 87 95 90 82 4 67 84
others with sunilar trammg Male = &2 82 77 86 95 9] 9 ) ¢ 84
l'emale 86 B3 84, 88 (%) 90 74 79 69 83
Been able to apply basic prin. All pcr.Snns 8S 83 84 86 81 89 73 83 79 82
ciples of traming, although Male RS 8 86 83 "87 83 79 ) () %3
some tungs are different Female 8S %) K3 88 () 8 68 85 82 73
Consider traunng wise choice All persons 84 81 80 87 87 89 85 8l 76 84
Male 82 80 78 86 86 8 92 () (®) 86
Female - 85 8l 82 88 (%) 8 718 87 75 69
Been able th apply almost Mllpersons 71 70 67 ' 74 61 76" 68 68 68 71
everytiung learned i high Male 66 69 6l 68 59 67 67 > 71
school training Fenule 7 1 1m0, (]) 6 10 713 67 71
Found high school traming usetul Al persons 59 . S4 S7 63 66 64 63 42 .53 , 63 ,
in on-the-job traming Male 59 sS4 60 o6l 70 57 61 () ) 6l
program(s) ‘ Female 59 54 55 63 (*) 64 65' 48 52 79
>
B. Statement cxpressing dis- -
satisfaction with training v . :
Took course work associated with — All persons 18 I8 19218 25 16 19 2] 20 21
tramning which was not Male 23 J2r 2423 022 32 21 () () 23
helpful in performing job Female , 16 17 16 16 () 15 1 24 ~20. 7
Was touned with tools or All persons 19° 1320 21 21 \20 17 .21 o 27 !
equipment that are not used Male 25 17 29 27 20 \2] 25 ) 30
.on job ' - Female 16 114 19 (®) 20 9 24 10 6
Wuul(’h\ft{hkcd other types of  All persons 23 20 24 23 42 17 21 31 36 .36
expericnee or information . Male - - 33 28 32 35 42 20 31 (3 (*) 36
/ meluded i triming Pemale 18 17 19 19 3 17 11 30 37 .40
Recewed tramng different from Al persons 31 28 33 31 41 29 28 35 15 38
way 1t 15 done on joby Male k) 32 44 38 42 46 24 ) ) 39 \
Female 27 260 20 29 (%) 28 .31 40 16 .29 , ¢
Could have gotten job without All persons 12 34 37 29- 44 21 66 24 39 41 '
= traning® Male 46 44 4 47 47 53 60 () () 44 4
‘ Female 26 30- 31 22 () 20 1712 23 40 217
Wouid have hked more informa- Al persons 32 31 31 32, 34 30 27 40 23 39
mation about what was ex. Male 37 35 035,39 31 4 32 () ) 40
pected i job beyond skill Female 29 ‘30 29N () 29 22 36 -24 31
training ‘ -, . . ‘ '
Would have fiked more experience Al persons 40 45 43 37 46 33 31 41 ° 35 a7
in traminy belore started Male 49 SI 49 47 44 <36 4- (®) (®) 50
working Female 10 42 39 33 (%) 33 22 37 36 29
B " 8 . NCES 76508




